

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2012 DEC 19 PM 2:30

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY C
DEPUTY

Court of Appeals Case No. 43783-0-II
Thurston County Superior Court Case No. 11-2-02686-5

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO**

SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION BENEFIT
AREA, d/b/a COMMUNITY TRANSIT,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS
COMMISSION and AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION,
LOCAL 1576,

Respondents/Appellees.

REPLY OF APPELLANT

Sofia D. Mabee, WSBA #31679
Shannon E. Phillips, WSBA #25631
SUMMIT LAW GROUP, PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000
Seattle, WA 98104
Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant Community Transit

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. Introduction | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| A. ATU Fails to Reconcile the PERC’s Decision with <i>City of Richland</i> | 2 |
| B. ATU’s Attempts to Distinguish <i>City of Pasco</i> Fail. | 7 |
| C. Article 18.2 is Not a Procedure for Bargaining: It Is the Outcome of the Bargaining Process and Sets Terms of Employment to Apply During the Labor Contract. | 12 |
| 1. ATU’s attempts to include Article 18.3 in its argument and analysis are improper..... | 12 |
| 2. Article 18.2 is not a bargaining procedure. | 14 |
| D. ATU’s Reliance on <i>Whatcom County</i> is Misplaced. | 17 |
| III. Conclusion..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Bentson v. University of Washington, No. 11091-A, 11092-A, 2012 WL 694311 (Wash. Pub. Emp’t Relations Comm. Feb. 28, 2012)..... 15

Carbonex Coal Co., 248 NLRB 779 (1980).....24

East Texas Steel Casting Co., 155 NLRB 1080 (1965).....23, 24

Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters Local 3266 v. Port of Bellingham, No. 6017, 1997 WL 584245 (Wash. Pub. Empl’t Relations Comm’n Aug. 22, 1997) 12

Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters Local 1052 v. Public Employment Relations Comm’n, 113 Wn.2d 197, 778 P.2d 32 (1989)..... 1, 2, 6

Klauder v. San Juan County Deputy Sheriffs’ Guild, 107 Wn.2d 338, 728 P.2d 1044 (1986)..... 14, 16, 17, 20

N.L.R.B. v. American National Ins. Co., 343 U.S. 395, 72 S.Ct. 824, 96 L.Ed. 1027 (1952)..... 1, 20, 21, 25

N.L.R.B. v. Wooster Div. of Borg-Warner Corp., 356 U.S. 342, 78 S.Ct. 718, 2 L.Ed.2d 823 (1958).....7

Pasco Police Officers Ass’n v. City of Pasco, No. 4694-A, 1994 WL 900087 (Wash. Pub. Emp’t Relations Comm’n Dec. 1994)9

Pasco Police Officers Ass’n v. City of Pasco, No. 4695, 1994 WL 900086 (Wash. Pub. Emp’t Relations Comm’n April 26, 1994), *aff’d*, 132 Wn.2d 450 (1997)8, 9, 19

Pasco Police Officers Assoc. v. City of Pasco, 132 Wn.2d 450, 938 P.2d 827 (1997)..... 1, 7, 10, 19

Radisson Plaza Minneapolis, 307 NLRB 94 (1992)21, 22, 23, 24

Toledo Typographical Union Decision 63 v. N.L.R.B., 907 F.2d 1220, (D.C.Cir.1990) (“*Toledo Blade*”) 13, 14, 24

Whatcom County Deputy Sheriff’s Guild v. Whatcom County, No. 7244-B, 2004 WL 725698 (Wash. Pub. Emp’t Relations Comm’n Feb. 11, 2004).....passim
